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l Michael R. Lc:>zeau (CBN 142893) 
RichardT. Onicy (CBN 163559) 

2 LOZEAU I DRURYLLP 
410 12th Street, Suite 250 

3 Oakland, California 94607 
Ph: 510•836.-4200 

4 Fa.'<: 51.0;,.836-4205 
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6 . Attorneys for Plaintiff 
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER 

1 
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11 
Email :jpolsky@foxrothschild.com 

12 
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THORNE RESEARCH, INC. 

FILED 
ALAMEDA COUNTY 

JAN 2 8 2015 

13 

14 

15 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE.OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH 
16 CENTER, a Californitct noo.,profit 

17 
cl)rporation, . 

18 

19 
v. 

Plaintiff, · 

20 
THORNE'RESEARCH, INC., an Idaho 
corporation · 

21. Defendant. 

22~----~~-----~---------~--~ 

23 1. INTRODUCTION 

CASENO. R0147176SS 

~g~ENT JUDGMENT; 

Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq. 

Action Filed: March 17, 2014 

Trial Date: None set 

24 1.1 . On March 17, 2o 14, Plaintiff Environmental Research Center ("ERC"), as a 
. . . ' . 

25 private enfon::er, and in the public interest, initiated dtis action by filing a. Complaint for 
. . 

26 Injunctive and Declaratory Relief and Civil Penalties (the "Complaint") pursuant to the 
. . 

27 provisions ofCalifomia Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. ("'Proposition 65"), 

28 against Thome Research, lnc. ("THORNE''). In this action, ERC alleges that the products 
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. . 

1 manufactured arid distribut~d ~Y THORNE, as more fully described. below, contain lead, a . 

2 chemical listed· under PropqsitiQn 65 as. a ·carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and that such 

3 products eXpOse' con~eJ;S at· a level requiring a Proposition 65 warning. These products 

4 .·(''Products'') are: 

5 

6 

1 

8 

9 

lO. 
. 11 . 

12. 

13 

14 

l5 

1.6 .. 

17 
.. 18. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 .. · 

25 

1: Thome Research me. Tltotne Perfonnance Prevail. Vegan Protein 

Chocolate 

. 2. Thorne Research Inc. Thorne Performance Rebol.lnd 

3. jJ Virgin and A,sspciates h:lc. The Virgin Diet Chocolate Ali-In~One 

· · ····• 'Shake· 
: ' . ' .. :··. ' . ' . 

4. JJVirgin and Associates Inc. The Virgin DietVanilla All.,Jn-One Shake 

. . · 5. JJ Virgin and Associates Inc .. The Virgin Diet AJl.;Jn~OQe Shake Cbai 
. .. 

6~ Th.ome Research Inc. BiO.PMT 

• 7. Thome· Research Inc. Pepti.;Guard 

.~. •Thorne Research lnc.·M~ibulk 

9. !home Research Inc~ VegaLite.Chocolate . 

10. Thome Research Inc. Vega1ite V~la ·. 

11. tho11te Research. Inc..-lviediCJear Plus 

J 1 .. Thome Re.search lrlc~MediClear,.SGS Chocolate 

13. Thorn~.Researcb Inc. Artecin 

· 14. Thom~ ~e~cb lllc. Urista.tin 
. . . '. . . " .· . . 
. . .. , '. . ' 

· 1 5. Thome Resean:;hlnc~ Fraciionat~d P~~in Powder.. 

· 16. Thome Reseaiclllnc. Irv1~Enc.ap 
. . . ' .. 

· i7~ .Thome Research In~ .. MediPro Vegan Ali-In-One Shake Chocolate 

.18. Thome Research Inc. MediPro VeganAU-Jn~One Shake Vanilla 

• l~l The Complaint is based on allesa.tions contained in ERC's Notice of Violations, 

26 dated .December 13, 20l3,Hthat ~was served on the California Attorney .General, other public 

2.7. enforcers, and THORNE (~'Notic'e 1"), A .true and correct copy of 'Notice I is .attached as 

28 E~ibit A. and ·is hereby • incorp0~ted b>' reference.· More than sixty { 60). days have passed 
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. . ' :. . :: ·.. . . . . . . ' ' 

1 · since Nodce J ·was mailed ~d uploaded ont~jhe<Californ.ia Attomey-Genend's website, and no : . 

2 · designated governmental entity has • filed a· complaint . .against THORNE· with· regard 'to. tbe 
' . . ' 

3 ;Prod\lcts Qrthe allegations contained in Notice I. · 
. . 

4 t3 On November 7, 2014, ERC :isSued ·an additional Proposition 65 60-DayNotice 
. . . . : " . . . . ' ' . 

5 ofViolations ("NoticeJI'~);.to TaORNE that was served ort the Californi11 Attorney General, 

6 other .P"'blic .enfotcets, · an.d: TIJORNE .regar.c:ling tll~ lend· nncl/or cadm~um in :the following 
: . . . . . . . . ' . . . . . . 

1 additic:m(iLpro.qu~t8 ("Additional Products"): :. · · · 

.. 8 19~ Ext:ra Nutrients ~ Lelld 
. ' . ' . " . . . : . . 

· · :9· · 2.0. •Basic:N~trienJSY- l,.e;,Ui 

10 21. MediClear~ :Lead 

H 22. MediBolie,..; Lead 

12 .23. B~ic Nutrit;nts IV .,;. L~ad · 
13: 24 •. B~ic Detox Nutrients •Lea,d 

' . . 

l4 · 25, C~l-M~gCitm.te (Eff~l'\fe.s~nt Powt\er) .,;. Lead · 

l~ . 26; :Phyt9~en '"'-:L.c:ad 

16 . · · · zt Meta:-irem ;... Lead · 
. . . . 

. . 

17 . . · 28; Nutri-Fem (24ms) ~.Lead · 

lB .. · 29.. MediProVeganCht1i~Lead . 
: . . . 

19 3.o: Vegti)ite ¢~~~ol~te ,_ Cadn.fi~ . 

2.0 . 3 J.. Medicl~~r::sos.- .cadffiiipn . · 
' ' . ··. ::· ·: ·: : .... ' 

21 A .true and correct. copy' of N()tice Il is. attached as Exhibit B and is hereby incorpomted by 

22 ·reference. 

23 :JA All f:\Venty·ni.ne (29) prpducts listed .in. Seetions .1.1 and 1.3 shall be addressed by 

24 t1US ConsentJtidgment and shalf. hereinafter be referred to individually as "Covered Product" or 

2S . collectively as "Cqve(ed ·Products." Noti9e l and Notice II shall hereinafter collectively be 

~6 · refmred to as ~·the Notices;" 
. . . 

'' ' . . 

27 · · l~S ·· Thc:::P!Uti~~;~ler~~yagree.aq~ stipulate that, upon Court approval, Plaintiff be given 

28.. lt~ave to amen~ .tb~ qolJ)plain~ att~ch~~ her~tp $ E\ltbibit '~C'\Jo includethe Additional Products 
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anQ allegations listed in Notice II and that the Complaint be deemed filed and served on THORNE 

2 on the date of the Superior Court Judge's signature on the accompanying Order. 

3 1.6 ERC is a California non·profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, 

4 helping safeguard the. public from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of hazardous 

5 and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and 

6 encouraging corporate responsibility. 

7 t 7 THORNE is a business entity that employs ten or more persons. THORNE 

8 manufacttues and distributes the Covered Products. 

9 1.8 ERC and THORNE shall hereinafter be referred to collectiveJy as "the Parties,. 

10 1.9 The Notices and the Complaint aUege that use ofthe Covered Products exposes 

U persons in California to lead or cadmium without first providing clear and reasonable warnings 

12 in violation of California Health and Safety Code section 25249.6. TIIORNE denies aU 

13 material allegations contained in the Notices and the Complaint. 

14 1.10 The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgment in order to settle, 

lS compromise, and re$olve disputed claims and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation. 

16 . Nothing in· this Consent Judgment shall constitute or be construed as an admission by the 

17 Parties, or by their l'espective officers,. di~ctors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent 

'18 companies, subsidiaries, ·divisions, affiliates; franchisees, licensees, customers, suppliers, 

19 distributors, wholesalers, or retailers. Except fm· the representations made above, notJling in 

20 this Consent Judgment shall be consttued~s an .adJI1ission by the Parties of any fact, issue of 

21 law, or violation of law, nor shall compliance with this Consent Judgment be construed as an 

22 admission by. the Parties of any fact, issue of law, or violation of law, at any time, for any 

23 purpose •. 

24 1.11 Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment sha:ll 

25 prejudice, waive, or impair any right, ren)edy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any 

26 ·other or future Jegal proceeding .tinreJated to the~ proceedings .. 

27 1.12 .The. Effective Date oftijis ConsentJudgment is the date on which iris entered as 

28 a Judgment l:>y this <:ourt. 
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2. JURISDICFION AND VENUE 

2 For purposes of this Consent Judgment and for any. further court action that may become 

3 necessary to enforce this Consent Judgment, the Parties stipulate that this Court has subject matter 

4 jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and. personal jurisdiction 

5 over THORNE as to the acts alleged in th~ Complaint, that venue is proper in Alameda County, 

6 and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a fu]l and final resolution of 

7 ·all claims up through and including the Effective Date which were or could have been asserted in 

8 this action based on the facts.alleged il) the Notices and the Complaint. 

9 3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING, ANJ) WARNINGS 

10 3 . .1 Beginning on the Effective Date, THORNE sball·not manufacture for sale in the 

11 State of California, distribute into the State of California, or directly sell in the State of 

12 California, any Covered Product that exposes a person to a daily dose of lead more than 0.5 

1·3 · micrograms per day or a daily dose of cadmium of more than 4.1 micrograms per day when the 

14 maximum daily reconunended serving(s) is(are) taken as directed on the Covered Product's 

15 label, unless it !Deets the warning requirements under Sect.ion 3.2, below. A warning shall not 

16 be. rc:q\lired if THORNE elects to refonnulate a Covered Product resulting in a Refonnulated 

17 Covered Product as defined· in Sec;tion3.3, below. • 

18 As used in this Cpnsent Judgtnent, the terms "distribute into the State of California" and 

19 "distributed· intQ California" shall. mean .to directly ship a Covered. Product into California for 

20 sale in California or to sell a Covered Product to a distributor that THORNE knows will sell the 

21 Covered Product in California. 

22 3.2 Clear and Reasonable Warnings 

23 If THORNE elects topt:Ovide a warning for Covered Products.pursuant to Section 3.1, 

24 above. the following warning (hereinafter referred to as "the warning") must be utilized: 

25 WARNING: Tbis product contains [a] cbemical(s] lmown to the State ofCalifornia to 

26 cause (cancer· and) birth defects or other reproductive horm. 

27 TIIORNE shall use the phrase "cancer and" in the warning only if the. maximum daily 

28 recommended serving on the Iobel ·contains more than fifteen (15) micrograms of lead as 
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1 qeterroined Pursuant to the: quality control methodology set forth in Section 3.4. The phraSe "a. 
. . . . . . . 

2 · chem,ical'' $haJJ be utili~d for Coyered Products that THORNE has ~()Wledge contain one . 
. ' . 

3 'Proposition 65 chemical above the Safe .Harbor. Level (as identified by the Office of Health 
: . . . . . . . . 

4 Ha,zardAssessinent~s ("OEHHA'')'s.publicatioo titled Proposition 65 No Sigrufic~i..Risk I,.eVels 
. . . ' . . . .. ' ... : .· :·: .·: .. . . 

5 (NSRLs) :ior Cat¢in9gens and M~iml1m Allowabl~ Dose Level for Chemicals Causing 
. .". ' · .. : . ; ..... · . . ' ... · ·. ' . 

· 6 :Repnltiu~~ve Toxi¢it)"'), while the::word '~cben:U~s" :shall be utilized for Covered Products !hat 
. ' . . . . . . 

7 THORNE has lcnpwl~g¢ contain more than. one Proposition 65 chemi.cal above the Safe. Harbor · 

8 LeveL 

9 TH:ORNE shall provide., ()r sb.all ~ause to be. prQvided, the waniing on the label of the 

10 Covered <Products di$tribut~d into Califonlia. The warning .shall be at least the same size. as th~ 

U lar~est ()ff1IlY other health or safety,wam.in,gs,CC)rre5p9ndingly appearing on the label andtheword 
" ' . . 

12 .,~~G" ,~ball be in all Hcapjtalle.tters ~~ .in bold pri.Qt. No other staternents about 
. . . 

. . . . 

13 · PropositiQn 65 <>rlead or,padmirirn may accpmpany t~ewariling. 

14 THORNE ·must· display· the< warning, with·such conspicuou~ness; ~.·compared with other 
.. ··· :, ·.: . ' . .·. •' . . .. 

1 s • wol$i ~tementS; or (lesign ofthe label Qr contaip.er, as ·applicable, to render the warning likely to 
. ···:. . ... : .. :.· . "; .. ·. . ·.· . . . . ·.· . . :. ' 

16 · be .read ~tl \plder:stoPd by. D11.ordlnary individi.Jal !lriden:l.IStomary condition.s of p~hase or use 

17 of the Cove~d Product. 
. . ' . . . : .· . '·:.' ,' . . . . . .. 

18 For each ofthe . .Covered· Produ~ts, · TijO~E: is :rt:quired to • discontinue, refonnulate, or 
. .. . . . . . . . ...... ' . ' . . . . ·::· '' ... .. . 

19 red~ce tbe ·m~iinum daily recommended· s~rving(s) of the ·covered Product resulting in a 
' . . . " . 

20 Refonmllated Coveted Produ.ct as defined in Seeti()n 3.3, below, or display the warning on the 

21 ·CoveredProduct'~htbet 

. 22 . 11IORNE represents that . the following six (6) Covered Products have . been 

23 ·disc.orttinuedand,shl;lll at all.times hereafter rem&in·discontinued: 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

a. JJ Virgin and Associates Inc. Thir Virgin Die~ Chocolate AU-In-One 

.Shake 
... : ·.:. :· ,' '.. . ·. :: . . 

b. JJ Virgb1 and Associates !ric~ The Vif:gin Dh~t Yanilia All-In-One Shake 

c. JJ Virgin ~tnd AsSOCi(ites In~. The Virgin DietAil-ln.;()ne Shake Chai 
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1 ·d. Thorn~ .. Research Inc .. Thorne Performance Pr¢yail. Veg811 Protein 

· 2 ·. • Chocolate 

3 e; Thome Research Inc. Thorne Perfonnance Rebound 

4. · · · f. Thorne R.es~h Jnc. IM:-Encap · 
. . 

5 .. THO~~ ~PreS~J;lts ~aqhe followin~. eight (8) :Covered Pr()d~c~ wm include the 

6 warning if THORNE is unable to.reformulate a. Covered Product~ reaCh tlle OS micrograms 
. . . ' ..... . 

· 7 per da:y threshold for 1~ . and/or the 4-.:lm,icrogl'ams threshold per· :day for cadmhim as 

8. calculated pursuantto sections 3.3 and 3.4~ below. 

9 . a. Thome Research Inc; MediCiear SGS (for lead and cadmium) 
• • « 

10 b. Thome Research Inc VepLite Chocolate(for h~ad and cadmium) 

11 c. Thome:Research Inc VegaLiteVanilla (for lead) 

12 d. th01ne Research Inc. MediClea,rPlus (for lead) 

l3 e. Thome Research Inc. Medi~ulk (for lead) 

· 14 . f .. Tllorrte Research Inc. Fractionf1ted P®thrPowtier (fd.r lead) 

1 S · g .. MediClear (for lead) · 

t6 h. MediBolic (for lelld) 

JT · · THORNE. represents thl:lt tM following Jifteert (1 S) Covered, Products will meet the 0.5 

18 IDicrosrams p~r .day threshold for lead. lifter reducing the maximum ·dllily recommended 

19 serving(s) ·Biidfor taking :into account the nattimny oc~Utrlng allow~c¢s as calculated pursuant 
. . . . ' . 

20 to Sections 3J and 3A, below. 

21 

~2 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27. 

28 

~. Thome Research ~n~. Uqstatin 

b. Thome Research Inc. Artecin 

c, thorne Research Inc. Bio•PMT 

d. Tttorne Research Inc. P~p~i-Guard 

e. ThPme ~esearchlnc. Me~il~ro Vegan Ali;.;In-One:s.hake Van ill a 

· ·· .f: Thome Research Inc~ Me~fiPro Ve~ ,Ail4n-One Sh$e .Chocolate 

. g~ 'MediProVegan Chai 

· . Jl.. Basic Nutrients v 
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1 

z 
3 

i. Basic.NutrientsiV 

j .. J3asic Detox Nutrients. 

4 .. 

1~. CaJ-M~$Citra.te.(6f'f~ryesceJ1tPowder) · 

· · l' Jlhytogen · . · 

s 
6 

7 

·m. • M~ta.·Fe~ · 

n~ Nutri:.Fem (240's) 

o. Extra Nutrients 

8 . 3.3 Reformula~cd Covered.Pro4ucts; Calculan~n of Lend Levels 
. . .. . . ' . . . 

9 . A Refonnul!!ted Cover~4 Productj!J o11e for 'which the maximum recommended daily 
. . . 

10 serving on the label ¢ot1tain~ no more than<Q,S micr:ograms .ofiead per day and no more than 

U · 4.1 micrograms Of cadmilllri. per day JlS detetrnined by the testing and. <IU.ality control 
' . .. '' : :· _: ... ' . . : ' . 

12 m~the>dology described. in Section 3.4, below. As used in .this Consent Judgm¢rtt, ''no inoJe 
" ... ' ' ' . 

13 than 0.5. rriicrogrwns of lead .per day and no .. inore. than 4.1 xni~rpgrams of cadmiwn per day" 

14 . n1eans t.flat the saffipl~s of the tes.ting performed by THORNE 'linder Section 3.4 yield a daily 
. . ' : . . ' . . . . . . . 

IS e?.cposure ()f no more than ·0~~ rrlicrograms: of lead and no more than 4.1 micrograms of · 

16 · cadmiwn (with daily ~posu.r.~ calc\ll~t~d purstJAAt to Section 3.A. e>f ~1is qcins¢nt J11d$ffient). 

17 For a Covered Product that cat;ises exposure.•it1 excess of0.5 microgtams ofl~d per day ~d in 

18. · excess of 4.1 microgran:is of cadmium ev~n afterreformulation, TH()RNE shall provide the 
: . . . . . . ' . . . . 

19 warning set forth in Section 3.2. For pwposes of detennining which warning, if any, is 

20 requiredpursuantto SectioJ13.2,the second h~ghest lead ancJ/or cadmi~ detection result of the 

21 five (S)rartdomly selected samples· of the Covere4 ~roductwill be controlling. 

22 3,4 Te5tlng and•QualityControlMctbodology 
~ : . . . .. 

23 • 3~4'.1 .For.ptJrpose~ ofthis C()~s~nt Ju~gm~mt, a Covered Product's daily lead 

24 . exposure levei ~hal) be rneas)¥ed inmi<:ro.grams, ,and shall be calcul11ted using the following 
... ·" :·. : . . '. . . 

:2.5 formula:· mh:rogram$ ·of lead per- gnun:ofprqduct, multiplied by gnims of product per serving 
. ·:.· ' ' . •, ' ·. . ·.· ·.· : . ' .·.. . . . ·. 

26 of the product (using the Ja,rgest ~erling ·size app~g on the prod)J!;lt label); multiplied by 

27 se~i.il$5 o'f the :Produetper ·doy.(using the 111f8est. number, of servirtgs i'n the suggested use 

28 . appeanJ:Ig op the J)J'OdUCt la~l); Which· ~q)laJS micrograms Qflead exposure p~r day, excluding 
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. . . : . . . . . . . : . : . . . . : .. .. : : . . ~ : 

·1 tJie azn()Uilts that, for pOrpi)Ses Of this,(2onserit:Judgmeiit OJ1)y, are deemed to have natUrally 
. .· ·.. . . . 

2 occurringlead irt the ingredients listed in the,table .• below in 'the amounts contained in the table. 
. ' . . . . . . . . . . : . . ' . . . 

. . F()r purposes C)f·.thi~ Conse~l Judgment, :a Cbv~red Pro~uct's daily cadmium 
.. . ... ,'. . .. ·, ,.. . . . 

· 4 •exposu~ le~el shall be mells.ur~in :micrtig~~~ ~4 ,~hall be ,calculated,Jsing the followirig : 

. •s. :fonnula:·· rriiet1)gf8111S•of·~ndpli~.·Pe.r.lt8nl·of-produ,~;~ultiplie9·by·g@ns C>.f Pto4llct per. · 

. 6 setving of the product (using:the largest senli~g .size:appeann.gqn.:thepr~du~t: label), multiplied 
' . . . . .'. . ... "'". . . . . . 

7 by ser:Virtgs ofthe product per day (QSing .th~ l~gest. rium~er of serVings in lhe:t;uggested use 

.8 · ~tppeari~g on the p~d~ct label),:whiellequal~·micrograrns of cadmium exposure.per day. 
' . ' .. , . .. ' 

If;at llD:Y time after tbe]3ff'ective Date, ERC tests a Cove~d. Product and the test . · · 

. ·1 o results· indicate that t~e.:.daily ~~posure.l~vet is greater than 0;5 micrpgrams .per. gram. for lead, 

ll then THORNE:agrees t()·confidentially ~upply ERC with a li~t ofingredientsofthatparticular 
.. ' . . "' . . . . . ' . . 

l7 · Cpverect:Product so; that ERC ril~.Y b~ .able to:calctiJiite the daily exposure of lead based op. the 

l3 · allowan~~ .. contain~dj~ t11e table below; Ifatany time taoR.NE refuses t~ provide•said list ~f: 
·· 14 · :jilgr¢iet1ts to ERC fo.llmNing a t~stteswtofgreater than o.s: rnicrQgwns pergra,m for lead, 

15 then Tfi<)RNE .shBIFnot •receive; the all()wance~ for that particular Co.veredProduet. 
·.' 

l7 EleP1ellta1 Caleium 

1'8 Ferrciusfurn~te• 

19 · ·Zinc 0)(ide . 

20 .Magne8itlm Oxide 

21 Miignesblin Carbonate 

22 Magnesh.u11 Hydrdxide . 
23 . . 

.Zinc GI!Jconate · · 

25. · · • C,ocQil~powder · 
26 Chocolate liquor 

27 .Coe<>~~butter· · 

. ·NA.TtlR:AtLY OCC'O'RING AMOUNT OF LEAD .. 
' ••• •,,,, ; • •.• •, •• • •••••• '.' ',,, ,'' •:".'· I •• ' .'.' '. ' ' 

o~s. micr~gfatriSI8ram · · 
'oA fuicrogra.ril$1~ 

· 8;0 microgninls/grarri 
·. 

·• OA mi~r9granlsl:gram 

. o;332 riU~ro~slgram .. 

.. oA.nti¢r<?gnuil$JgraJl1 

· ·1.0. migr~~n1slgratri .. 

·. t;o micr()granislgram 

.. q:l• micr~pslgl"~ 
281~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~--~~----~----~~--~ 
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.. · ........ ·.... . · ..... ·. . : ... · . . . 

. . . '·::. . ·. ' . . . : . > ' ·.· ' 
1. · 3:~4~2 All testi~g pursuant to thi·s Co~~~nqud8filent sh11ll be perfmmed using a 

. . . . ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' ' . . . . . ' . . . ' . . . : . ' 

.2 • • l~Qo~tpcy. metl)~ that•complies ·with tlle:peff~ttl\ance: and·q\iality. tMtrolfactors appropriate • 

· 3 ;lor: th~ • ~~th~d. \ls~d~ • ·including Whit· ~f detec1ion, · quali flCAtion, acc:M~~Y• • ~d: .p~cisipn . that · .. . .. . ..•...... ' ... . . . . .. . . ' ···:·.· ... .. ·. . 

. ·. " :. ''' . . .. . ". ' . . :.: ' ... ·:·." ,· . 

5 . .~chi~bj~ a: Jillt(t of: q\Umtificaijcm of: l~ss th@~ qr e9ual,to (};910. mv/kg opuw other .testipg 
., :· '·:·::" ... ·.· .. ·::. :. .... :' .:· ··:·: ··::" ;"' ·. ·:· ·.;',"';· ... ''' 

~ method ~ubsequent~yagtee4.omin writing by th~ Parties;· 
. .. . ... . .·. ·... .. . . .... :. .. . .. ···: .. · . . . . 

3~43 · All testing :pursuantto this :Co~~entJuc:f~entshallbe performed by an 
. . . . . . . . . : . . . . . ' . . ' . . . . . 

. . 8. .ind~~ndent . thjrd-:part}i labom.tQry c~iii~. by t11e Califomi~ Enviro~ental Laboratory 
. . . ' . . . . . . . 

9. Accredi'~tj(m Program, . \~ ind~pendent third,.piu1)r l1,1boratory that is registered With the United 

10 States. Fo~tf& Drug A,cbninistration, or by THORNE$ ill-house li!boratocy that meets th~ 
:· ' ·. :: .·' .. '·. ::' ·. . . '. . . : . " ' .... '. ·: . 

ll . qualifi~ti()ns required ~Y Section 3A,2 .. : Nothing ill thi$ Co.nl)elif Judgment s.hall limit 
... ''. ' · .. :.·:.· ·: . ':. . .... . ... ' ..... " . 

{.~ )HORNE;'s ~~ilii;Y<.t():qo~duqt, .or require thlll o1bers. conduct,:additioilal·testing ofthe•Covered . ·. 

l3 .Products,jnclill:ling the raW ~aterials used in their m~)lf~c~. 

' ,. '' ..... .. .. . . . ' .... ', .. : ... ·. . :. . . " 

16 samples of ea~h•Covered Product in fbe form fu~endedfQr. sal¢· to the epd user to bedistribut~ . 
·, . . . . . '. ; ' . .. :· ·:. : ·, '' ,' ,' .. . . 

17 lnto. Cali_fQmia. 'J:liORNE shall continue testing the ·t11W~ materials in. the Covered Products so 

l8 ]o~g .aslh~ Cove~d Pn)ducts are diStributed into California. lfthe.lea9 fllldlor cadmium testing 
. . . ' : . ' . 

i9 t)fa (:()yered ~r6duct in the fo.rrn bitended for.saJe to the end userto ,be distributed into 
·. : .... ·:: : . ' . : . : : . 

· 20 . ~alifomi,~ ctinq"Q~~d ptlrs\lRilf t() this • Section· 3.AA demons~tes that no warmng is reqllired .for 
' ' ' ' ' . . ' . 

21· ·~. Co~ered Pr941lct during each of five· consecutive y¢ars, then the. testing requirements of this · 
. . ' . 

·. 22 . ·Section :3.4.4 will no longer be required as. to thatC.overed Product If. THORNE changes . 

· · ·. • • ~3 . ]11gredi~nt suppl'iei'S fq(any of1he. C:overed. Pt®.ucts and/or .refonnul~es ~Y of the Covered . 

· 24 "Prtnh#:~,.·th~n :'@Q:RNE .shall test, lh~t ·cove~d Prod.J.i~~. m. d.ie• foJ:Iri iJ\ttmded for sale to the erid 

25 user to. b<tdi~trlbu~ed int~- CaUtol11ia.l1t1~ast.onM ~er~ch:c~ang¢J~: ~~lade a11d s~d tho$~test 
26 · :r~uits J~ ERC wjtl1jn .• tel) (10) wo;.king da;s ~r ~~ivi~g •.the:test results. . The testing 

27 · ~quiretnenl$··di$~tissed in l}iis Section• 3.4;4 are not llPP~i~pl~ .~o •anY· Covered J:»roductfor. 
,,, ' ' .. '' '' ' ' ... ' ' ' .... · . . . . . ' ' . ;·· 

28. ·. which n:~oRN;ihas·provi~~dthe warnln~ :as specifi~d in· Sectio~ 'l2. • 



.'. · .. : ; .. ... . . . . . . '. ",, ... ·::. ::. ,' . . . . . . · . 

. . . • • : :3.4.5 >Beginning on the 'Etl'e¢tiv~ l)ate lllld ccmtinuirig for a p~riod of five (5) 

i · ye~s:tbe~af\er,,THORNE shall s.end copies ofaUlab.o~tozy reports with resUlts oftestirtgfor . 
' . '' .. '. ·:". ". .. .. . . ",." ... ' ...... '·' .. ' ... :. .: 

· · :3. •' •Ie~a '.and: 9adr.niuro, col)tent: tD1der Sectj()n: rt4~~ifor. • ~overed' Proquc~ i~ tlie foJ11l. int!!nded (or 
. 4. sate :t9 the end ~ser to be di$:ibuted into. :C~Iifo#li~: dire~~Y to ERC within ten CJO) wodcing· .. 

. ' . . . . . . . . . '. . .. ".· ',' ... :·:· ":".. ... ... . . . . ' . .. ... 

. . . ' . . .. .. . ... '.''. . .. ... " . . . . . . . . ", ' 

6 · ERC as confidential information. und¢r th~ teffl}s of the collfldenti8.Iitt agr~ement entered :into : 
.·. . . . . . . . . : · .. ·.:· .... : ·. ·... . . : ... 

7 · by the Parties. THOR,Nl! shaUretili~>.a}J S1lch l~boratory reports· for a period ()ffive (5) years 

· 8 from the date of each test. . ' 
. '. . . 

· · 9. . · 4. SltTfU£1\'IENT P:AVM.ENT 

l 0 .. 4~1. · · .Jh :fUll sati$.f(lction of~~ p9ten~lll :civit.pe.nanies, p~yment 'i~ li~u of civil 

n . penalties, att<>mey's fees, ~d castS, THOEN£ shall riulke. a ·tota} P,a,YJl)ent of $250,000.00 (the , 

·l2 · "Total SettlenlentAmo~nt''):to:ERC a~o~din&· :to. ~e foUpwintrsc~e.~ule:. 
· 13 . rt $8~~00Il within 5 ~!lys ofthe Effe¢tiVe Dat¢~: 

'' . .' · ... '·:" ::· ,' . .. ....... :: . : .:· _::... . 

14 b. · $45;000.witbin.3S days offue Effective·pate)· 
'!. ' ...... ·. . . .. . . ; ;··· .. : .: .. : .. : .. . ' 

.• f;•. $4S~000 wiU1in 60:dtiys o.f.tl1e:Eff'ectiv~:J)a.t~; .. · 
: ·::.. ·,. . :" ' .. : . .._ ... · .. :·;" :·.· :· · ... 

· d~ $4~;·000 wiiliUl 90days oftht: EffectiviJ?~t~~ . . . 
. . ' · . . :. . ' ...... :" .... 

• . e .. $30,000 within 120 daysoftheEffective'Dat¢.- .. 

THORN,E. !ihtlll make these • pa,yJ11ents ·py ·wit'~. tr~fer tc:>.ERc•s .escrow· a~count,. for.· wbjch· 

.. :ERC·will give THORNE the necessary accC>\lllt·irif~rmati<>n; Said payments shaH ·be for the 

~o (oOowing: · · · . · . · ·. . · .. ·• > · •. · ... · · · · . . . · . . · · · . . . . . 

2J . 4J • As a portion,oftM totlil Settle~ent AinoW14 $93,420.00 .shallbe considered a 

. 22 civn penaUy·purS1Jant to Caliio~i~~ealth•and<S.~ety,CodeJ25249;7(b)(l}. ~RC shaH remit· 
"". .. . ..... ' ' .. . . '"' .:.' .· '.:.. . ", ·;: .. . .. : "' .· .. 

. 23 '75% (7:Q~065;0Q) of the civilpenalt)'Jo the .OEHH~ r()r.:li~posit in:the Safe D#~ng Water and · 
: . . : ... · . .. . .. :. . : ' ... : ... .' ... :. :" . .' ·: ... . . . 

. ' 24 Toxic Br1forcein~nrFuildin accord~c~ W,i,UtC~UfC>rnia Aelllth fll1&$af~ty Cod~ §25249.l2{c). 

· · 25 E~C will ret&in th~ r~maining 25%(23~35.~;qQJ:9ftl'l~ ciyi);pen,a)~. : 

26 

27 ERC as reintbursenienHorreasonable costs incQned=brin$ingtllis>a¢tion; and $70.471.75 shall : 

28 be distribut¢d.,to·ERC in lieu offurther.civil ,penalties,: for the day-t~-day business activities .. 

. :STIPULAI~·~C,QNS~~t)IJI)CiM~.NJ';(PRQPQSE~.R .• ·.· ... CA~ENO.RG~47·176SS 
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1 such .as (l):cQndnued enfor~~ment of Proposition 65, whicb includes work, analyzing, 
. . . . ' . 

2 · resear~hing, fllld testing co~suirier products that .may (l()ntain Proposition 65 chemicals, 

. 3 focusing on fue same or j;imilattY})es ~finge~tible products. that~ the subJect matter t>f the 

4 current action; (2)the continued monitoring of past consentjudgmerits and s~ttleinents to 

5 eJ1Sure comp!lbies are in compliance: w.ith .'Proposition 65; Md (3.) giving a donation of 

6 . $3,523 ,oo ~o As You Sow.to address redl.Jcing toxic chemical exposur.esin California. 
. . . . . . . : . ' 

7 4.4 · As a portion of the Total ~ettlementAmount, $45;462,.46 shall be distributed. to 

8 Lozeau I Drury LLP as . reimbursement . of· ERC'.s attomey~s fees and $31,608.90 shall be . 

:9 clistri\)~ted:tQ E.RCas reimbursement for .its {n::~ou$e.:l¢gal fee.s. 

·to . S. MQJ)IFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT. 

U : 5.1· . ·· This ConsentJudgment may ~e inodifi~d>c.uily (i) by written stipulation ofthe 

12 -Parties or PwSuailt to Section S.4; belo\'1, and : (ii)upon. entry by the CoQrt of a modified .· 

13 .. <:onsent Ju~gm~nt. 

l4 S~l · • . If THORNE seek$ to modify tiu~l Cons~nt J~d,gtnent under Section s.t, then 

. 15 !HORNE'~ust provjde written notice to ERC ofitsdntentt'Notice oflntent'1. lfERC seeks 

l6 to. meetand confer re~ing the proposed mo~ifiCiltio~ in the Notice .oflntent, then ERC must 

· · ·11 · provide written notice .to THO.RNE within thirty· (30). days of receiving the Notice of Intent. If 

l8 ·ERC notlfi.~.'fHORNEin a: timely mannerofERC's·intent to meet and confer, then the P~es . . . .. . . . 

19 sh~l me¢t.ar1~ confer in good faith as required in this Section 5. The Parties. shall meet in 

20 . person or via telephone within thirty (30) days·of ERC's notification of its. intent to meet and 

21 . c6nfer. WiUtin thir:tY (3Q) ciay~ of such meeting, if ERC disputes the proposed modification, 

. 22 · ERC • sha}Lproyide ~o THO.RN'E ·a: written basis for .its positi()n:: Tlu~: Par~ies shall continue to 
. . ' ' 

23 meet and: confer.for an. additional. thirty (30) da.yscin an .effort t() l'esolve any remaining ·disputes . 
. ' . ' ' . '' . 

24. :sbotildJt :b~om.e necessary~ the. Parties ·ntay agree in .writing to different deadlilleS for the 

25 meet-!md..Confer perio~. 

26 53 · In the event that THORNE initi11tes .or otherwise reque~ts a modification lDlder 
. . '. . . . . ' . 

27 .. Section 5.1, ~9 the meet and confer process leads to a joint motion or application of the 

28 Consent Ju4gment,. then nJORNE shall r:eimburse :ERC its costs .and reasonable attorney's fees 

. S.TJPULATEDCONSENTJUD,GMENT: ~R9. Pe.sez 
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l for the time spent in the meet~and-confer process and filing and ar{Wh:lg; the motion or 

2 applic11tion. 

3 5,4 ·In the event that. the meet-and-¢onfer process does not lead to a joint motion or 

4 application in support of a modification o( the Consent Judgment, then either Party may seek 
' . . . . . . . . : . ' ' . . . 

S judicial r¢lief'on ·its; own. ln.s.uch ·a. situation, the prevailing p~ may seek to recover costS and 
' . . . . . 

6 reason~ble attorney's fees. As used in the preceding sentence, the tenn "prevailing party" • 

7 means a Party who is successful in obtainingrelieft:nore favorable to it than the relief that the 

8 · other party was amenable to providing. during the Parties' good faith attempt to resolve the 

9 · dispute that is the subject of the modific~ti()n. 

10 6. RETENTION OF JOIUSDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT 

. 11 JUDGMENT 

12 6.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, ~odify, or terminate 

13 this Consent Judgment. 

14 6.2 Only ·afj.er it complies with Section 15 below may a Party, by motion or 

15 ·application for an ord¢r to show cause filed With .. this Court, enforce the tenns and conditions 

16 · contained in this Consent Judgment: 

17 6.3 If ERC ·alleges .that a ·Covered . Product fails to qualify lis a Reformulated 
. . . . 

. . . . ' . . 

18 Covered .Produc~ (for which BRC alleges thlltno warning has.been provided)t then ERC shall 

19 inform THORNE in a reason11bly proJ11pt manner of its test results, including infonnation 

20 suffici~nt tQ permitTHORNE to identify the Covered Product at issue. THORNE shall, within 

.. 21 thirty (30) days 'following sucb notice, providt: E\tC with testing infonnation, from an 
. ' 

22 independent third-party laboratory meeting the. requirements of Sections 3.4.2 and 3.4.3, 

23 demom~(11lti11g Defendant's complHmce with the Consent Juggment, if warranted. The Parties 

24 shall first att¢mpt .to resolve the matter prior to· ERC ta.ldn8 any further legal action. 

25 

26 

. .. . . ' . . 

· 7. • APPLICATION OF CONSENT J.UDGMENT 

This Consent. Judgment ·shall· apply. to, .be binding upon, and be~efit the Parties .and their 
. . . . . ''•. . .. '"". :· •• . : . : " . . . 

27 respecti~ officers, directors, shareholders, employee$, agents, p~nt companies, subsi(iiaries, 

28 divisions, llffitiates, frarichisees, li~nsees, customers (excluding private labelers exc~pt for JJ . 

$TJpULAtl!•D CO~Si!Nt)UDGME"WJIOPll~ 
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... 

1 . • Virgin),. distributo~ Wholesalers, •· retailers; predecessors; succes~o~, and. ~sigps. · This·. Consent 

2 Jud&ment. sba.Jl• have no application. to.Covered Products that are.distributed ()r sold exclusively · 
' . . . . . . . . . 

. 3 · out$ide.fbe S~tf: ofCalifoi'fi.ia and·that are not used.by C~ifomia cc;msum~, 
.. : ,' . :· ,: ,. . ' ... · . . · .. 

4· . 8; .. BINDINGEFFECT,C~AIMSC()VEREDANJ)ULEASED 
. . ' . . . . . . ' . . . . . . . : . . . . . . 
. . 

· 5 .. 8.1 · ' This .COnsentJudi,m~nt i~: a ·ftJ]t, final, and 'bm_ding resolution b~tweel) ,E;RC, 011 

6 . behalf' of itselfand in the public interest. and THORNE,.ofany alleged viol~ti<?ri<ofProposi~:on 

7 . 65 or its implementing regulations Jorfllilure to pr,ovide Proposition 65 warnings ofexposure to 
. . - . . . . . . : . . . . . . ' . . . " . . " . 

· · ·· 8. ·lead-and/or c8,dmipm fr<mrtbe bapdlipg, u$e, or cons~ption ofth~ .C~vered. Products. as :set · 
. :. : ..... : '; .. ,.. ·. : . . : . ' . ' : .. ·.. .. . . . 

. 9 · fo®)ll tht::N<>ti~ and (}()mpl~nt .and .ftl(ly · res9.ly¢S. all clahns. that.h~:V,e·b~l\ or ~-Q~ld: have 

10 · been.:~serted in·thls action up to ~d 'including.the.•Eff¢ctiv~ Dare.:Jor t)lilureto :p~~~id~ ·•· 
1 l . Proposition 65 warnings for lead ~d/or cadrm\un in the Covered Pro(iuct8 as set forth itt: the · 

l2 ·. Notices _ap4 Complaint ERC, ·on· behalf of itself and.i.n tb~ p\lblic interes4 hereby disch~ges . 

13 · THORNE and its respective officers; dir~ctors, sbareltolders, employees, agents, parent 

14 . compiUlies; .;ubsidilllies, division~~· affiliates;. sUJ?pliers, fi'anchisees, licensees, customers· (not · . 

lS .· including private label C\lStomers ofTHORNE,except JJ Virgin) distribute~. wholesalers, 

1"6 retail~, :~chail.otl1er upsu-eam and doWllStreanl entities inthe distribution chain of any 

1.7 • Covered .Product, ·and the p;redecessol'$; successors, and assigns of any ofthem (collectively,·. 

18. "Released Parties~'), from any imd ~ll claims, actlo~s, ~ca.tises of action, suits, demands, 

l9 .· liabilities, dmnages, pemilties;· fees, :cos~, ~d' ,expens~ asseriedi ot that could; ha~e 'been • · 

20 · asserted, ·as to. Sl1Y allttged·:violaiion ~f P,t.opo~iQQO 6$. arisiqg fro,m: the failure :to provid~ 
21· PrQppsiti~~.6~wamln$son the Cove~d PrQdUcts:regEI!din~·tead or cadmium:as setfor1h in. the 

22 . Notices 8Jld Compl~in~. 

23 si2 · : The Parties further waive and release any and all claims they m~y have against · 
' . ' ... ' . . 

24. .each otherfor all: actions or statements mad~ or·undei'Ulkeu in th~ course of seelcing or opposing 

25. ~l)fo,rcem~~t:of Prl)positibn 6S :irrccmnecti<m with the Notices or the Complaint up through 

26 and ]nclutUhs. the Effective. Date1. providedf however, that nothing in this Section R shall· affect · 

27 . :or liroitany-Party':s,risJi.tto seekto.erforce thetermsJ>fdlis ·C<>O$ent Judgm~nt. · 

28 . . •. 8~. . •. Jtjs. possible :• that ot~~l'· Cl~htl~ . not knoYr"V to .the. Parties arislr.g Olit of. the:.facts : 



. . . ' 

. . . . . ' . . . " . 

. ... .•. . . • • . . . ·. ·· .......••.. · .... ••··.· .. · .... · ... ··• ..• · .••. · ... ·. ·. •··· . . .· . 

. alleged. in the Notices or the Complaint ~d relatirtg.t() the. Covered Producis will. develqp or be 
. .. .. . .. ' . ... ... . .. . . 

· 2 · discovered;. The Ptlrties acknowledge that this G~nsent Judgment is expressly intended to cover 
:" . . . . :: . . . . . . " . ' . 

3 and jnelude .all such claims up through tbe. Effective Dnte, including all rights of ac:tiort 

4 · therefo~. The Parties acknowledge that the clailns. r~leased in Sec;tions 8;1 ~d 8.2, above, 
. . 

5 mayinclude ~known claims; and nevertheless waive. California Civil Code section 1542 as to 

6 lillY, such. ~own claims. California Civil Code.sectio~l542 reads as follows: 

7 

8 

9 

10 

. . 
. . . 

.• A .GeNERAL RELEASE.DOES NOT·BXTENlYTO:CLAlMS WHICH THE 
·CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUS~ECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER 
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF 
KNOWN .BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVEMATERlALLY AFFECTED HIS 
ORHBRSET):LEMENT WITH THE DEB'fO~ 

11 The Parties. a,cknowledge • arJd U1lder$nd ·the si~Uicance. arid consequenees of this specific 

12 waiver of Cali.f.orni~ Civil Code Se~tion 1542; 

13 8.4 Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to 

14 constitute· compliance with Proposiupn 65 by· any Released Party regarding alleged exposures 
. . 

1 S to lead and/or cadmium in the .Covered Produ~ts as set forth in .the Notices and the. Complaint 

16 8.5 Nothing in. this Consent Judgment is intended to apply to any occupational or 

17 . envir~mn~ntal:exposures arising·ooderProposiuon.65,.f!or.shaJl it· apply· to. aQy of THORNE's 
' . . . . : 

18 . produ~ts other than the Covered Pro4u~~~ · . 

19 ·. 9, SEVERABlLITYOFUNENFOR(3EABLEf.ROVISIONS. 

20 · In tbe event that wty of the provisions ofthi~ Cons.entludgment are hdd by a court to be 

21 unenforceabl¢, the validlty of the reinaiifu}g enfoi'c~~le pro~sicmS:shall notbe adverselyaffected. 

22 10. GOVERNING LAW 

23 The .terms wtd conditions of this Co~entJudwnent shall be governed by and construed in 

24 accordance with the laws of the State of caiifornia. 

25 il. PR()VISI.QNOF N01'ICE 

26 All 11otices required to be given :to either Party to this Consent. Judgment by the other shall 

27 be ii1 writing a.nd sent to.ihe following agents listed below by: (a} first .. class, registered, or 

28 certified: ~ail; (b) overnight c()Urier; • or (c) personal .delivery .. Cotll'te5y copi~s via :email may also 

STIPUI.J\;I'~DCONSENT)UDG. MENT;[.P~ ...•.•. >SIIJ.) t.· .. it\···· •. • ... 
· · ··· . ·. ts• ··· 
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be sent. 

2 FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER: 

3 Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director 
· · Environmental Research Center 

4 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400 

5 
San Diego, CA 92108. 
Ph: 619-500-3090 

6 Fx: 706-858-0326 
email: chris_erc50lc3@yahoo.com 

7 
With a copy to: 

8 
Michael R. Lozeau (CBN 142893) 

9 Richard T •. Drury (C::BN 163559) 
.LOZEAU I DRURY LLP 

1 0 41 0 12th Street, Suite 250 
ll Oakland,.CA 94607 

Ph: 510-836-4200 
12 Fax: 510,.336-4205 

Email: michael@lozeaudrury;com 
13 Email: rlchnrd@lozeaudrury.com 

14 
lS FOR THORNE RESEARCH, INC. 

Kim Randall Pearson 
16 General Counsel 

17 Thome Re.Search, Inc. 
25820 Highway 2 West 

18 P.O. Box25 

19 
Dover, 10 .83825 

With a copy to: · 
20 

Jeffrey D. Polsky (SBN 120975) 
21 FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP 

22 345 California Street, Suite 2200 
San Francisco, California 94104 

23 Telephone: 415~364-5540 
Facsimile: 415-391-4436 

24. jpolsky@foxrothschild.com 

25 
ll. COURT APPROVAL 

26 

27 
12.1 If this Consent Judgment is .not approved by the Court, then it shall be void and 

have no force or effect. 
28 

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; (PR9P9Sz:Bft 
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12.2 Following court approval of this Consent Judgment, ERC shall comply with 

2 California Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(f) and with Title II of the California Code 

3 of RegulaUons, Section 3003. 

4 .13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS 

S This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken together shall be 

6 deemed• to constitute one document A facsimile or .pdf signature shall be construed as valid as 

7 the original signature. 

8 14. .DRAFTING 

9 The terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respective 

1 0 counsel for .each Party prior to its signing; and each Party has had an opportunity to fully discuss 

11 the tenns and provisions with counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subsequent interpretation and 

12 construction of this Consent Judgment entered thereon, the terms and provisions shall not be 

13 construed against any Party. 

14 15. GOOD F'.AITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES 

15 If a dispute arises with respect to either Party's compliance with the terms and provisions 

16 of this· Consent Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shall meet in person or by telephone 

17 and endeavor to ~olve the dispute in an.amicable manner. No action or motion may be filed in 

18 the absence of such a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand. In the event an action 

19 or motion is filed, however, the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and reasonable . 

20 attorney's fees. As used in the preceding sentence, the term '"revailing party" means a party who 

21 is successful in obtaining relief more favorable to it than the relief that the other party was 

22 amenable to providing during the Parties' good faith attempt to resolve the dispute that is the 

23 subject of such enforcement action. 

24 16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION 

25 16.1 This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and 

26 understanding of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter herein, and any and all 

27 prior discussions, negotiations, commitments, . and understandings related hereto. No 

28 representations, oral or otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have 

STIPULATED CONSENT)UDGMBNT; .{PRBPBSeotry'!R CASE NO. RG147176SS 

~17. 



. . 
.. 

been made by ·any Party. No other agreements, o~l or otherwise, unless specifically referred to 

2 herein. $hall be deemed to exist or to bind any Party. 

3 16~2 . Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he is fu1ly authorized by 

4 the Party he represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment. Except as explicitly provided 

5 herein, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs~ 

6 17. REQUEST FORFINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF 

7 CONSENT JUDGMENT 

8 This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. The 

9 Parties request the Court to fully review .this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed 

10 regarding the matters which are the subject of this action, to: 

11 (1) Find that the tetms ·and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a. fair an:d 

12 equitable settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaint, that the matter has 

13 been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by I!JUCh settlement; and 

14 (2) Make the findings pursuant to California Health and ·Safety Code section 

15 25249.7(1)(4), approve the Settlement, and approve this Consent Judgment 

16 

17 IT IS SO STIPULATED: 

18 ENVIRONMENTAL 

19 
Dated:. CENTER 

20 

21 

22 

23 Dated: tj~t ·. ,2015 THORNE RESEARCH. INC. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

STIPULATE.D CONSENT JUDGMENT; EPR9P6S£~R 

• . . . 18 

·cASE NO, RG1471765S 
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T 510.836.4200 
F 510.836.4205 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

Current CEO or President 
Thorne Research, Inc. 
25820 Highway 2 West 
Sandpoint, ID 83864 

Current CEO or President 
Thorne Research, Inc. 
PO Box 25 
Dover, ID 83825 

Kim Randall Pearson 
(Thorne Research, Inc.'s 
Registered Agent for Service ofProcess) 
25820 Highway 2 West 
Sandpoint, 10 83864 

VIA ONLINE SUBMISSION 

Office of the California Attorney General 

410 12th Street. Suite 250 
Oakland. Ca 94607 

• 

VIA PRJORJTY'MAIL 

www.lozeaudrury.com 
richard@lozeaudrury.com 

District Attorneys of All California Counties 
and Select City Attorneys 
(See Attached Certificate of Service) 

Rc: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 er seq. 

Dear Addressees: 

I represent the Environmental Research Center ("ERC") in connection with this Notice of 
Violations of California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is 
codified at California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq. and also referred to as 
Proposition 65. 

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping 
safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of 
hazardous and toxic chemical·s, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, 
and encouraging corporate responsibility. 
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The name of the Company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65 (hereinafter 
the "Violator'') is: 

Thorne Research, Inc. 

The products that are the subject of this notice and the chemicals in those products 
identified as exceeding allowable levels are: 

1. Thorne Research Inc Thorne Performance .Prevail Vegan Protein 
Chocolate - Lead 

2. Thorne Research Inc Uristatin- Lead 
3. J.J Virgin and Associates Inc The Virgin Diet All-ln-One Shake Chai-

Lead 
4. Thorne Research Inc Artccin • Lead 
5. Thorne Research Inc. IM-Encap- Lead 
6. Thorne Research Inc. Bio-PMT- Lead 
7. Thorne Research Inc .. Pepti-Guard - Lead 
8. Thorne Research Inc. Medibulk ·Lead 
9. Thornc.l~esearch Inc. VegaLite Chocolate- Lead 
10. Thorne Research Inc. VegaLite Vanilla- Lead 
J 1. Thorne Research Inc. MediCiear Plus- Lead 
12. Thorne Research Inc. MediCiear-SGS Chocolate- Lead 
13. J,J Virgin and Associates Inc. The Virgin Diet Vanilla AII-I n-One Shake-

Lead 
14. Thorne Research Inc. Thorne Performance Rebound- Lead 
15. Thorne Research Inc. Fractionated Pectin Powder- Lead 
16 .. U Virgin and Associates Inc. The Virgin Diet Chocolate All-lri-One 

Shake- Lead 
17. Thorne Research Inc. MediPro Vegan AII-In-One Shake Vanilla- Lead 
18. Thorne Research Inc. MediPro Vegan All-ln-Onc Shake Chocolate­

Lead 

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a c.hemical known 
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity .. On October I, 1992, 
the State of California officially listed lead and l~ad compounds as chemicals known to cause 
cancer. 

This letter is a.notice to the Violator and the appropriate governmental authorities of the 
Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed products. This.notice covers all violations of 
Proposition 65 involving the Violator currently known·to ERC from the information now 
available. ERC may con'tinue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations. A 
summary of Proposition 65; prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, 
is enclosed with the copy of this letter to the. Violator: 
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The Violator has manufac.tured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products, 
. which have exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to the 

identified chemical, lead. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from 
the purchase, acquisition, handliJ1g and/or recommended use of these products by consumers. 
The primary route of exposure to lead has been through ingestion, but may have also occurred 
through inhalation and/or dermal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable 
warning be provided prior to exposme to lead. The method of warning should be a warning that 
appears.on the product's label. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it failed to provide 
an appropriate warning to persons using and/or handling these products that they are being 
exposed to lead.· Each of these ongoing violation's has occurred on every day since December 13, 
2010, as well as every day since the products were int~oduced in the California marketplace, and 
will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers 
and users. 

Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC ·intends to file a citizen enforcement 
action sixty days after effect.ive service of this notice unless the Violator agrees in an enforceable 
written instrument to: (I) reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate fwiher exposures to 
the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public 
interest goals of Proposition .65 and my client's objectives in pursuing this notice, ERC is 
interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid both 
further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time 
consuming litigation. 

ERC's Executive Director is Chris.Hcptinstall, and is located at 3111 Camino Dc.l Rio 
North, SuiLt: 400, San Diego, CA 921 08; Tel. 619-500-3090. ERC has retained me in connecLion 
with this matter. We suggest that communications regarding this Notice or ViolaLions should be 
directed to my attention at the above listed law office address and tt:kphone number. 

·Attachments 
Cet1ificate of Merit 
Certificate of Service 

Sincerely, 

OEHHA Sum111ary (to Thorne'Research, Inc. and its Registered Agent for Service of 
Process only) 
Additional Supporting Information for Ce11ificate of Merit (to AG only) 
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CERTlFICA TE OF MERIT 

Re: En"ironmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by 
Thorne Research, Inc. 

I, Cathy D. Lee, declare: 

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is 
alleged the party identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code 
Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. 

2. I am an attorney fo,r the noticing party. 

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience 
or expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to 
the listed chemical that is the subject of the notice. 

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other 
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for 
the private action. I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private 
uction" means that the information provide.s a credible basis that all elements of the 
plaintiiTscase can be established and that the information did not prove that the 
alleged. Violator Will be able to establish any of the afnrmative defense's set forth in 
the statute. 

5. Along with the copy ofthis Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is 
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this 
ct:rtilicale, Including the information identifie.d in California Health & Safety Code 

. §25249. 7(h )(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and rei ied on by the 
certifier, and (2) tht: facts., studies, or other dntn reviewed by those persoi1s. 

Dated: December 13, 2013 
Cathy D. Lee 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned, dec.lare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Ca.lifornia that 
the following is rrue and correct: 

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within 
entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. I am a resident or 
employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at 
Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia. 

On December 13, 2013, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; 
"THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 
65): A SUMMARY" on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed 
envelope. addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a U.S. Postal Service Office with the 
postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail: 

Current CEO or President 
Thome Research, Inc. 
25820 Highway 2 West 
Sandpoint, I'D 83864 

Current CEO or President 
Thorne Research, Inc. 
PO Box 25 
Dover, ID 83825 

Kim Randall Pearson 
(Thorne Research, Inc.'s 
Registered Agent for Service of Process) 
25820 Highway 2 West 
Sandpoint, ID 83864 

On Di!cember 13,. 2013, I electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF 
VIOLATION, CALIFORNiA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ETSEQ.; CERTIFlCATE OF 
MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS 
REQUJnED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(l) on the f<>llowing party 
by uploading a true and correct c.opy thereof on the California Attorney Genernl's website, which can be 
a~.:cessed at https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-dny-notice : 

Ol'nce of the Cali Forni a Attorney General 
Prop 65 Enforcement Reponing 
1515 Clny Street, Suire 2000 
Oakland. CA 94612-0550 

On December 13, 2013, I serVed the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on 
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed 
envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the 
U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail. 

Executed on December 13, 2013, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia. 

--~~~~ (q<k?i-~j.;-.,-
"f:iffahy Capehart 
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District Anorn.:y, Alameda County 
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900 
Oakland. CA 94612 

Diwict f\ttorncy, Alpine County 
1'.0. Box 248 
Markleeville, CA 96120 

District Attorney, Amador County 
708 Ct1urt Street 
Jackson, CA 95642 

Distric1 1\norncy, Butte 
1
County 

25 County Center Drive, Suite 245 
Oroville, CA 95965 

Districl 1\llorncy, Cala1•cras County 
891 Mountain Ranch Road 
San t\ndrcus, CA 95249 

District Alwrncy, Colusa County 
346 Filth S1rcet Sui1c I 0 I 
Colusa, CA 95932 

District Attorney; Contra Costa Coun1y 
900 Ward Street 
Mnrtinc1. CA 94553 

Dis1ric1 1\llorncy. Dd Norte County 
450 H Street. Room 171 
Crescent City, Ci\ 95531 

Distrkl 1\ttorn~y. El Dorado County 
515 Main S1ree1 
Placerville. CA 95667 

District1\ttomcv, Fresno Countv 
2220 Tulare Street. Suite I 000 · 
Fresno, CA 93721 

District Allorncy. Glenn Coun1y 
Post Oi'licc Box 430 
Willows. CA 9598S 

District J\tlorncv. Hu111holdt County 
825 5th Street 4'h Floor 
Eureka. CA 9550 I 

District Altorncy. Imperial County 
940 West Main Street. Ste I 02 
El C~mm, CA 92243 

District Attorney, In yo Coumy 
230 W. Line Street 
Bishop, CA 93514 

District Auorncy. Kern County 
1215 Truxtun Avenue 
Bakersfield. Ci\ 93301 

District A!lomcy. Kings County 
1400 West Lacey Boulcvnrd 
Hanford, CA 93230 

District Allorney, Lake County 
255 N. Forbes Street 
Lakeport CA 95453 

District Attorn~y, Lassen County 
220 South Lassen Street, Stc. 8 
Susanville, CA 96130 

District AHqrncy, Los Angeles County 
210 West Temple. Street, Suite I 8000 , 
Los Angeles. CA 90012 

Dimict Attorney, Madera County 
209 West Yosemite Avenue 
Madcm, Ci\ 93637 

District Attornc.y, Marin County 
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130 
San Rafael, CA 94903 

· Diwict A Horney, Mariposa County 
Post Oflicc Box 730 
Mariposa, CA 95338 

Diwict Attorney, Mendocino County 
Post Otricc Box 1000 
Ukiah. CA 95482 

District Allorney, M~rccd Coullly 
550 W. Main Street 
M~rced. CA 95340 

District Attorney, i\·lodoc County 
204 S Court Street, Room 202 
Alturas, CA 96101-4020 

District Altorncl'. 1\·lono Coun11• 
Post Ollice Box· 617 . 
Bridg~port. CA 93517 

Districll\ttornc)'. Mom~rcy Coun1y 
Post Ollicc Box 1131 
S:1linas. CA 93902 

District Auorncy, Na1>a County 
931 Parkway Mall 
Napa, CA 94559 

District Attorney, Nevada County 
II 0 Union Street 
Nevada City, CA 95959 

Dimic1 Anornl'Y, Onmge County 
401 West Civic Center Driv(' 
Santa r\na. CA 9270 I 

District Attorney, Placer County 
I 0810 Justice Center Drive, S1e 240 
Roseville. CA 95678 

District Attorney, Plumas Coun1y 
520 i\•lain Street. Room 404 
QuinC)'. CA 95971 

District Attorney, Riverside Counl)' 
3960 Omngc Street 
Riverside. CA 9250 I 

District Altomev. Sacramenlo Count\' 
9() I "G" Street '. · 
S;~cmmento, CA 95814 

District .Atlorncy. Snn Benito Cour11y 
419 Fourth Street. 2•• Floor 
Hollister, CA 95023 

District Allorney,San Bernardino County 
J 16 N. Mounwin View Avenue 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004 

District Attorney, San Diego County 
330 West Broadway. Suite 1300 
San Diego. CA 9210 I 

District Attorney, San Francisco County 
850 Bryant Street. Suite 322 
San Froncsico. CA 94103 

District Anornc.y, Snn Joaquin County 
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202 
Stockton, CA 9520:2 

District !\llorncy, San Luis Obispo County 
1035 Palm St. Room 450 
Sun Luis Obispo, CA 93408 

District i\uorncy, San Mutco County 
400 County Ctr., 3'" Floor 
Redwood Ci1y, CA 94063 

District Auorney, Santa Barbara County 
1112 Santa Barbara Street 
Sama Barbam, CA 93101 

Dislrict Allorney, Sanla Clara County 
70 West Heddina S1rect 
San Jose.'CA 95ll 0 

District Auorncy, Santa Cruz County 
701 Ocean Street. Room 200 
S~nta Cru7_ CA 95060 

District Auorn~y. Shasw County 
1355 West Street 
Redding. CA 96001 . 

District Allorncy. Sierra County 
PO Box 457 
Do11nievilk. CA 95936 

District Anorney. Siskiyou County 
l'ost Oflicc Box 986 
Yreka, CA 96097 

Districll\llorncy, Solano Couniy 
675 Texas S1rcet. Stc 4500 
Fairlidd, C.'\ 94S33 

District Anorncy. Sonoma County 
600 Administration Drive, 
Room 212J 
Santa Rosa. CA 95403 

District Auorney, Stanislaus Coumy 
832 12'" Street Stc 300 
Modesto, CA 95354 

DiSirict A Horney, Suucr County 
446 Second Street 
Yuha City, CA 95991 

District Anornev, Tehama Countv 
Post Otricc rlo; 519 . 
Red Bluff. CA 96080 

District Attorney, Trinity County 
Pos1 Otlicc Box .110 
Weaverville, CA 96093 

District Allorney, Tulare County 
221 S. Mooney Bl1•d., Room 224 
Visalia, CA 93291 

District 1\ttorn~y. Tunlumnc County 
423 N. Washin&rton Street 
Sonora. CA 95J 70 

District Anorn~.y. Venlura County 
800 South Victoria Ave, Suile 314 
Ventura, CA 93009 

Dimict Attorney. Yolo County 
30 I 2"~ Street 
Woodland. CA 95695 

District Attorney. Yubn Count)' 
215 Fifth Street, Suite 152 
Mmysville, CA 95901 

Los Angeles City i\norncy's Ot'fic~ 
Ci1y Hall E~st 
200 N. Main Street, Suilc 800 
Los ;\ngclcs. CA 90012 

San Diego City Attorney's Oflicc 
1200 Jrd Avenue, Stc 1620 
San Diego. CA 921 0 I 

San Francisco, City AttOrney 
City Hall. Room 234 
I Dr Carlton 13 Goodlett PL 
San Francisco. Ci\ 94102 

San Jose City Al!ornc)1S Ollicc 
200 East Santa Clara Street, 
16"' Floor 
San Jose. CA 95113 
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. VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

Current CEO or President 
Thome Research, Inc. 
25820 Highway 2 West 
Sandpoint, ID 83864 

Current CEO or President 
Thorne Research, Inc. 
PO Box 25 
Dover, ID 83825 

Kim Randall Pearson 
(Thorne Research, Inc.'s 

r St0.83G.«t200 
F 510.836.4205 

Registered Agent for Service of Process) 
25820 Highway 2 West 
Sandpoint, ID 83864 

VIA ONLINE SUBMISSION 

Office of the California Attorney General 

" 410 12th Slr&IH, Suite 250 
Oakl.;~nd. Ca 94607 

• 
www.lozeaudrury.corn 
rnlchaol@lozo~udrury.con' 

VIA PRIORITY MAIL 

District Attorneys of All California Counties 
and Select City Attorneys 
(See Attached Certificate of S~rvice) 

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq. 

Dear Addressees: 

I represent the Environmental Research Center, Inc. ("ERC") in connection with this 
Notice of Violations of California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, 
which is codified at California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq. and also referred to 
as Proposition 65. · 

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping 
safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of 
hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, 
and encouraging corporate responsibility. 



• • 
Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249 .5 et seq. 
November 7, 2014 · 
Page 2 

The name of the Company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65 (hereinafter 
the "Violator") is: 

Thorne Research, Inc . 

. The products that are the subject of this notice and the chemicals in those products 
identified as exceeding allowable levels are: 

• Extra Nutrients - Lead 
• Basic Nutrients V- Lead 
• Mediclear- Lead 
• Medibolic - Lead 
• Basic Nutrients IV- Lead 
• Basic Detox Nutrients- Lead 
• Cai-MagCitrate (Effervescent Powder)- Lead. 
• Phytogen - Lead 
• Meta-Fern- Lead 
• Nutri-Fem (240's)- Lead 
• MediPro Vegan Chai- Lead 
• Vegalite Chocolate- Cadmium 
• Mediclear SGS - Cadmium 

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known 
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, 
the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause 
cancer. Cadmium was officially listed as a chemical known to cause developmental toxicity and 
male reproductive toxicity on May 1, 1997 while Cadmium and Cadmium Compounds were 
listed as chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer on October 1, 1987. 

This letter is a notice to the Violator and the appropriate governmental authorities of the 
Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed products. This notice covers all violations of 
Proposition 65 involving the Violator currently known to ERC from the information now 
available. ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations. A 
summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, 
is enclosed with the copy of this letter to the Violator. 

The Violator has manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products, 
which have exposed and continue to expose numerous inqividuals within California to the 
identified chemicals, lead and cadmium. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this 
notice result from the purchase, acquisition, handling and/or recommended use of these products 
by consumers. The primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been through ingestion, but 
may have also occurred through inhalation and/or dermal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a 
clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to these chemicals. The method of 
warning should be a warning that appears on the product's label. The Violator violated 
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Proposition 65 because it failed to provide an appropriate warning to persons using and/or 
handling these products that they are being exposed to lead and cadmium. Each of these ongoing 
violations has occurred on every day since November. 7, 20 ll, as well as every day sinc.e the 
products were introduced in the California marketplace, and will continue every day until clear 
and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users. 

Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement 
action sixty days after effective service of this notice unless the Violator agrees in an enforceable 
written instrument to: (1) reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate further exposures to 
the identified chemicals; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and 3) provide clear and reasonable 

. warnings compliant with Proposition 65 to all persons located in Californi;:t who purchased the 
above products in the last three years. Consistent with the p1.1blic interest goals of Proposition 65 
and my client's objectives in pursuing this notic~, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive 
resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid both further unwarned consumer exposures 
to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation. 

ERC's Executiv.e Director is Chris Heptinstall, and is located at 3111 Camino Del Rio 
North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 921 08; Tel. 619~500-3090. ERC has retained me in connection 
with this matter. We suggest that communications regarding. this Notice of Violations should be 
directed to my attention at the above listed law office address and telephone number. 

Attachments 
Certificate of Merit 
Certificate of Service 

Sincerely, 

OEHHA Summary (to Thorne Research, Inc. and its Registered Agent for Service of 
Process only) 
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only) 
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CERTI.FlCATE OF MERIT 

Rc: Environmcntalll.esearch Center, Inc.'s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations 
by Thorne Research, Inc. 

I, Michael Lozeau, dec.lare: 

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is 
alleged the party identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code 
Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. 

2. I am an attorney for the· noticing party. 

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience 
or expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data. regarding the exposure to 
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the notice. 

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other 
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for 
the private action. I understand that ·'.'reasonable and meritorious case for the private 
action" means that the infom1ation provides a credible basis that all elements of the 
plaintiffs case can be established and that the information did not prove that the 
alleged. Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in 
the statute. 

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate ofMerit ·served on the Attorney General is 
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this 
certificate, including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code 
§25249.7(h)(2)~ i.e., (1) the identity of the pers~ms consulted with and relied on by the 
certifier, and (2) the fac~s, .studies, or other data reviewed by those persons. 

Dated: November 7, 2014 ~~ Michael Lozeau 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
following is true and correct: 

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within 
entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. I am a resident or 
employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope qr package was placed in the mail at Fort 
Oglethorpe, Georgia. 

On November 7, 2014, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY·CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; "THE 
SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A 
SUMMARY" on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, 
addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully 
prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail: 

Current CEO or President 
Thome Research, Inc. 
25820 Highway 2 West 
Sandpoint, TD 83864 

Current CEO or President 
Thome Research, Inc. 
PO Box 25 
Dover, ID 83825 

Kim Randall Pearson 
(Thorne Research, Inc.'s Registered Agent 
for Service of Process) 
25820 ·Highway 2 West 
Sandpoint, ID 83864 

On November 7, 2014, I electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF 
VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF 
MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS 
REQUffiED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(l) on the following party by 
uploading a true and correct copy thereof on the California Attorney General's website, which can be accessed 
at https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice: 

Office of the California Attorney General 
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000 
Oakland, CA 94612-05.50 

On November' 7, 2014, I served the following documents:. NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each 
of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed 
envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. 
Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail. · · 

Executed on November 7, 2014, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia. 

___).~(~, 
iffi y Capehart 

I 
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District Attorney, Alameda County 
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900 
Oakland, CA 94612 

District Attorney, Alpine County 
P.O. Box 248 

. Markleeville, CA 96120 

District Attorney, Amador County 
708 Court Street 
Jackson, CA 95642 

District Attorney, Butte County 
25 County Center Drive, Suite 245 
Oroville, CA 95965 

District Attorney, Calaveras County 
891 Mountain Ranch Road 
San Andre\15, CA 95249 

District Attorney, Colusa County 
346 Fifth Street Suite 101 
Colusa, CA 95932 

District Attorney, Contra Costa County 
900 Ward Street 
Martinez, CA 94553 

District Attorney, Del Norte County 
450 H Street, Room 171 
Crescent City, CA 95531 

District Attorney, El Dorado County 
515 Main Street 
Placerville, CA 95667 

District Attorney, Fresno County 
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000 
Fresno, CA 93721 

District Attorney, Glenn County 
Post Office Box 430 
Willows, CA 95988 

District Attorney, Humboldt County 
825 5th Street 4'h Floor 
Eureka, CA 95501 

District Attorney, Imperial County 
940 West Main Street, Ste 102 
El Centro, CA 92243 

District Attorney, Inyo County 
230 W. Line Street 
Bishop, CA 93514 

District Attorney, Kern County 
1215 Truxtun Avenue 
Bakersfield, CA 9330 I 

District Attorney, Kings County 
1400 West Lacey Boulevard 
Hanford, CA 93230 

District Attorney, Lake County 
255 N. Forbes Street 
Lakeport, CA 95453 

'District Attorney, Lassen County 
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8 
Susanville, CA 96130 

District Attorney, Los Angeles County 
210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

District Attorney, Madera County 
209 West Yosemite Avenue 
Madera, CA 93637 

District Attorney, Marin County 
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130 
San Rafael, CA 94903 

District Attorney, Mariposa County 
Post Office Box 730 
Mariposa, CA 95338 

District Attorney, Mendocino County 
Post Office Box 1000 
Ukiah, CA 95482 

District Attorney, Merced County 
550 W. Main Street 
Merced, CA 95340 

District Attorney, Modoc County . 
204 S Court Street, Room 202 
Alturas, CA 96101-4020 

District Attorney, Mono County 
Post Office Box 617 
Bridgeport, CA 93517 

District Attorney, Monterey County 
Post Office Box 1131 
Salinas, CA 93902 

District Attorney, Napa County 
Post Office Box 720 
Napa, CA 94559 

District Attorney, Nevada County 
201 Commercial Street 
Nevada City, CA 95959 

District Attorney, Orange County 
401 West Civic Center Drive 
Santa Ana, CA 9270 I 

District Attorney, Placer County 
I 0810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240 
Roseville, CA 95678 

District Attorney, Plumas· County 
520 Main Street, Room 404 
Quincy, CA 95971 

District Attorney, Riverside County 
3960 Orange Street 
Riverside, CA 92501 

District Attorney, Sacramento County 
90 I "G" Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

District Attorney, San Benito County 
419 Fourth Street, 2"d Floor 
Hollister, CA 95023 

District Attorney,San Bernardino County 
316 N. Mountain View Avenue 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004 

District Attorney, San Diego County 
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300 
San Diego, CA 92101 

District Attorney, San Francisco County 
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322 
San Francsico, CA 94103 

District Attorney, San Joaquin County 
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202 
Stockton, CA 95202 

District Attorney, San Luis Obispo County 
I 035 Palm St, Room 450 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 

District Attorney, San Mateo County 
400 County Ctr., 3'd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County 
1112 Santa Barbara Street 
Santa Barbara, CA 9310 I 

District Attorney, Santa Clara County 
70 West Hedding Street 
San Jose, CA 95110 

District Attorney, Santa Cruz County 
701 Ocean Street, Room 200 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

District Attorney, Shasta County 
1355 West Street 
Redding, CA 9600 I 

District Attorney, Sierra County 
PO Box457 
Downieville, CA 95936 

District Attorney, Siskiyou County 
Post Office Box 986 
Yreka, CA 96097 

District Attorney, Solano County 
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500 
Fairfield, CA 94533 

District Attorney, Sonoma County 
600 Administration Drive, 
Room 212J 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

District Attorney, Stanislaus County 
832 12<11 Street, Ste 300 
Modesto, CA 95354 

District Attorney, Sutter County 
446 Second Street 
Yuba City, CA 95991 

District Attorney, Tehama County 
· Post Office Box 519 

Red Bluff, CA 96080 

District Attorney, Trinity County 
Post Office Box 31 0 
Weaverville, CA 96093 

District Attorney, Tulare County 
221 S. Mooney Blvd., Room 224 
Visalia, CA 93291 

District Attorney, Tuolumne County 
423 N. Washington Street 
Sonora, CA 95370 

District Attorney, Ventura County 
800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314 
Ventura, CA 93009 

District Attorney, Yolo County 
30 I 2"d Street 
Woodland, CA 95695 

District Attorney, Yuba County 
215 Fifth Street, Suite 152 
Marysville, CA 95901 

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office 
City Hall East 
200 N. Main Street, Suite 800 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

San Diego City Attorney's Office 
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620 · 
San Diego, CA 92101 

San Francisco, City Attorney 
City Hall, Room 234 
I Dr Carlton B Goodlett PL 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

San Jose City Attorney's Office 
200 East Santa Clara Street, 
16<h Floor 
San Jose, CA 95113 
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Michael R. Lozeau (CBN 142893) 
RichardT. Drury (CBN 163559) 

2 LOZEAU I DRURY LLP 
41 0 12th Street, Suite 250 

3 Oakland, CA 94607 
Ph: 510-836-4200 

4 Fax: 51 0-836~4205 
Email: michael@lozeaudrury.com 

5 richard@lozeaudrury .com 

6 Attorneys for Plaintiff 
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER 

• 

7 

8 

9 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFQRNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, 
a non-profit California corporation, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

THORNE RESEARCH, INC., an Idaho 
15 corporation 

16 Defendant. 

17 11---------------------------~ 

Case No. RG14717655 

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR 
. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND CIVIL 
PENALTIES 

Health&. Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. 

18 Plaintiff Environmental Research Center ("PLAINTIFF" OR "ERC") brings this action 

. 19 in the interests of the general public and, on information and belief, hereby alleges: 

20 INTRODUCTION 

21 1. This action seeks to remedy the continuing failure of Defendant Thorne 

22 Research, Inc. ("DEFENDANT" or "THORNE RESEARCH") to warn consumers in 

23 California that they are being exposed to lead and cadmium (hereinafter, the "LISTED 

24 CHEMICALS"), substances known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, and 

25 other reproductive harm. DEFENDANT manufactures, packages, distributes, markets, and/or 

26 sells in California certain products containing the LISTED CHEMICALS, including each of 

-I-
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4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

• • 
the following products (collectively the "PRODUCTS"): 

2. 

• Thome Research Inc. Thome Performance Prevail Vegan Protein 
Chocolate-:-Lead 

• Thome Research Inc. Uristatin-Lead 
• JJ Virgin and Associates Inc. The Virgin Diet All-In-One Shake 

Chai-Lead 
• Thome Research Inc. Artecin-Lead 

· • Thome Research Inc. IM-Encap-Lead 
• Thome Research Inc. Bio-PMT-Lead 
• Thome Research Inc. Pepti-Guard-Lead 
• Thome Research Inc. Medibutk~Lead 
• Thome Research Inc. VegaLite Chocolate-Lead 
• Thome Research Inc. VegaLite Vanilla~Lead 
• Thome Research Inc. MediCiear Plus-Lead 
• Thome Research Inc. MediClear-SGS Chocolate-Lead 
• · JJ Virgin and Associates Inc. The Virgin Diet Vanilla All-In-One 

Shake-Lead 
• Thome Research Inc. Thorne Performance Rebound-Lead 
• Thorne Research Inc. Fractionated Pectin Powder-Lead 
• JJ Virgin and Associates Inc. The Virgin Diet Chocolate All-In-One 

Shake-Lead 
• Thorne Research Inc. MediPro Vegan All-In-One Shake Vanilla-

Lead · 
• Thorne Research Inc. MediPro Vegan All-In-One Shake Chocolate-

Lead 
• Extra Nutrients-Lead 
• Basic Nutrients V -Lead 
• Mediclear-Lead 

· • Medibolic-Lead 
• ' Basic Nutrients IV -Lead 
• Basic Detox Nutrients-Lead 
• Cai-MagCitrate (Effervescent Powder) -Lead 
• Phytogen-Lead 
• Meta-Fern-Lead 
• Nutri-Fem (240's) 
• MediPro Vegan Chai-Lead 
• Vegalite Chocolate-Cadmium 
• Mediclear SGS-Cadmium 

The LISTED CHEMICALS are substances known to the State 1 of California to 

22 cause cancer, birth defects, and other reproductive harm. 

23 3. The use and/or handling ofthe PRODUCTS causes exposures to the LISTED 

24 CHEMICALS at levels requiring a "clear and reasonable warning" under California's Safe 

25 Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, Health & Safety Code ("H&S Code") 

26 §25249.5, et seq. (also known as "Proposition 65"). DEFENDANT has failed to provide the 

1 All statutory and regulatory references herein are to California law, unless otherwise specified. 
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health hazard warnings required by Proposition 65. 

2 4. DEFENDANT's continued manufacturing, packaging, distributing, marketing 

3 and/or sales of the PRODUCTS without the required health hazard warnings, causes 

4 individuals to be involuntarily and unwittingly exposed to levels of the LISTED CHEMICALS 

5 that violate Proposition 65. 

6 5. PLAINTIFF seeks injunctive relief enjoining DEFENDANT from the 

7 continued manufacturing, packaging, distributing, marketing and/or sales of the PRODUCTS 

8 in California without provision of clear and reasonable warnings regarding the risks of cancer, 

9 birth defects, and other reproductive harm posed by exposure to the LISTED CHEMICALS 

10 through the use and/or handling of the PRODUCTS. PLAINTIFF seeks an injunctive order 

11 compelling DEFENDANT to bring its business practices into compliance with Proposition 65 

12 by providing a clear and reasonable warning to each individual who has been and who in the 

13 future may be exposed to the LISTED CHEMICALS from the use of the PRODUCTS. 

14 PLAINTIFF also seeks an order compelling DEFENDANT to identify and locate each 

15 individual person who in the past has purchased the PRODUCTS, and to provide to each such 

16 purchaser a clear and reasonable warning that the use of the PR.ODUCTS will cause exposures 

17 to the LISTED CHEMICALS. 

18 6. In addition to injunctive relief, PLAINTIFF seeks an assessment of civil 

19 penalties in excess of $15 million to remedy DEFENDANT's failure to provide clear and 

20 reasonable warnings regarding exposures to the LI~TED CHEMICALS. 

21 JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

22 7. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to California Constitution 

23 Article VI, Section I 0, which grants the Superior Court "original jurisdiction in all causes 

24 except those given by statute to other trial courts." The statute under which this action is 

25 brought does not specify any other basis for jurisdiction. 

26 8. This Court has jurisdiction over DEFENDANT because, based on information 
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1 . and belief, DEFENDANT is a business having sufficient minimum contacts with California, or 

2 otherwise intentionally availing itself of the California market through the distribution and sale 

3 of the PRODUCTS in the State of California to render the exercise of jurisdiction over it by the 

4 California courts consistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice. 

5 9. Venue in this action is proper in the Alameda Superior Court because the 

6 DEFENDANT has violated .. California law in the County of Alameda. 

7 10. On December 13, 2013 and November 7, 2014, PLAINTIFF sent 60-Day 

8 Notices of Proposition 65 violations ("Notices") to the requisite public enforcement agencies, 

9 · and to DEFEtffiANT. The Notices were issued pursuant to, and in compliance with, the 

10 requirements of H&S Code §25249. 7( d) a~d the statute's implementing regulations regarding 

11 the notice of the violations to be given to certain public enforcement agencies and to the 

12 .violator. The Notices included, inter alia, the following information: the name, address, and 

13 telephone number of the noticing individual; the name of the alleged violator; the statute 

14 violated; the approximate time period during which violations occurred; and descriptions of the 

15 violations, including the chemicals involved, the routes of toxic exposure, and the specific 

16 product or type of product causing the violations, and was issued as follows: 

17 a. DEFENDANT was provided a copy of the Notices by Certified Mail. 

18 b. DEFENDANT was provided a copy with each Notice of a document entitled 

19 "The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 

20 65): A Summary," which is also known as Appendix A to Title 27 ofCCR 

21 . §25903. 

22 c. The California Attorney General was provided a copy of the Notices via 

23 online submission. 

24 d. The California Attorney General was provided with a Certificate of Merit 

25 with each Notice by the attorney for the noticing party, stating that there is a 

26 reasonable and meritorious case for this action, and attaching factual 

information sufficient to establish a basis for the certificate, including the 

identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and the 
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facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons, pursuant to H&S 

2 Code §25249.7(h)(2). 

3 11. At least 60-days have elapsed since PLAINTIFF sent the Notices to 

4 DEFENDANT. The appropriate public enforcement agencies have failed to commence and 

5 diligently prosecute a cause of action under H&S Code §25249.5, et seq. against 

6 DEFENDANT based on the allegations herein. 

7 PARTIES 

8 12. PLAINTIFF is a non-profit corporation organized under California's 

9 Corporation Law. ERC is dedicated to, among other causes, reducing the use and misuse of 

10 hazardous and toxic substances, consumer protection, worker safety, and corporate 

11 responsibility. 

n · 13. ERC is a person within the meaning ofH&S Code §25118 and brings this 

13 enforcement action .in the public interest pursuant to H&S Code §25249.7(d). 

14 14. DEFENDANT is a corporation organized under the State ofldaho's 

15 Corporation Law and is a person doing business within the meaning of H&S· Code §25249 .11. 

16 15. DEFENDANT manufactures, packages, distributes, markets and/or sells the 

17 PRODUCTS for sale or use in California and in Alameda County. 

18 STATUTORY BACKGROUND 

19 16. The People of the State of California have declared in Proposition 65 their right 

20 "[t]o be informed about exposures to chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other 

21 reproductive harm." (Section I (b) of Initiative Measure, Proposition 65). 

22 17. To effect this goal, Proposition 65 requires that individuals be provided with a 

23 "clear and reasonable warning" before being exposed to substances listed by the State of 

24 California as causing cancer or· reproductive toxicity. H&S Code §25249.6 states, in pertinent 

25 part: 

26 "No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and intentionally 
expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or · 
reproductive toxicity without first giving-clear and reasonable warning to ~uch 
individual.... 
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18. '"Knowingly' refers only to knowledge of the fact that a discharge of, release 

2 of, or exposure to a chemical listed pursuant to Section 25249.8(a) of the Act is occurring. No 

3 knowledge that the discharge, release or exposure is unlawful is required.'' 27 California Code 

4 of Regulations ("CCR") §251 02(n). 

5 19. Proposition 65 provides that any person "violating or threatening to violate" the 

6 statute inay be enjoined in a court of competentjuris9iction. (H&S Code §25249.7). The 

7 phrase "threatening to violate" is defined to mean creating "a condition in which there is a 

8 substantial likelihood that a violation will occur." (H&S Code §25249.11(e)). Violators are . 

9 liable for civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each violation of the Act (H&S Code 

10 §25249.7.) 

11 FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

12 20. On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical. 

13 known to cause reproductive toxicity. Lead became subject to the warning requirement one 

14 year later and was therefore subject to the "clear and reasonable" warning requirements of 

15 Proposition 65 beginning on February 27, 1988. (27 California Code of Regulations ("CCR") 

16 §25000, et seq.; H&S Code §25249.5, et seq.). Due to the high toxicity of lead, the maximum 

17 allowable dose level for lead is 0.5 ug/day (micrograms a day) for reproductive toxicity. 27 

18 CCR§25805(b). 

19 21. On October 1, 1992, the State of California officially listed lead and lead 

20 compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer. Lead and lead compounds became subject to 

21 the warning requirement one year later and were therefore subject to the "clear and reasonable" 

22 warning requirements of Proposition 65 beginning on October 1, 1993. (27 CCR § 25000, et 

23 seq.; H&S Code §25249.6, et seq.). Due to the carcinogenici~y of lead, the no significant risk 

24 level for lead is 15 ug/day (micrograms a day) 27 CCR § 25705(b)(l). 

25 22. On May 1, 1997, the State of California. officially listed Cadmium and Cadmium 

26 Compounds as chemicals known to cause developmental toxicity and male reproductive 

toxicity. Cadmium and. Cadmium Compounds became subject to the warning requirement one 

year later and were therefore subject to the "clear and reasonable" warning requirements of 
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Proposition 65 beginning on May I, 1998. Due to the high toxicity of Cadmium and Cadmium 

2 Compounds, the maximum allowable dose level for these chemicals is 4.1 ug/day (micrograms 

3 a day) for reproductive toxicity. 27 CCR § 25805(b). 

4 23. To test Defendant's PRODUCTS for lead and cadmium, PLAINTIFF hired a well-

5 respected and accredited testing laboratory that designed the testing protocol used and 

6 approved by the California Attorney General years ago for testing heavy metals. The results of 

7 testing undertaken by PLAINTIFF of DEFENDANT's PRODUCTS show that the 

8 PRODUCTS tested were in violation of the 0.5 ug/day "safe harbor" daily dose limit set forth 

9 in Proposition 65's regulations for lead or the 4.1 ug/day "safe harbor" daily dose limit set 

10 forth in Proposition 65's regulations for Cadmium or Cadmium Compounds. The results of 

11 testing undertaken by PLAINTIFF of DEFENDANT's MediClear Plus product show that 

12 product was in violation ofthe 15 ug/day "safe harbor" no significant risk level for lead set 

13 forth in Proposition 65's regulations for chemicals listed as carcinogens. Very significant is the 

14 fact that people are being exposed to lead or cadmium through ingestion as opposed to other 

15 not as harmful methods of exposure such as dermal exposure. Ingestion of lead or cadmium 

16 produces much higher exposure levels and health risks than does dermal exposure. to this 

1 7 chemical. 

18 24. At all times relevant to this action, DEFENDANT, therefore, has knowingly and 

19 intentionally exposed the users and/or handlers of the PRODUCTS to the LISTED 

20 CHEMICALS without first giving a clear and reasonable warning to such individuals. 

21 25. The PRODUCTS have allegedly been sold by DEFENDANT for use in 

22 California since at least December13, 2010. The PRODUCTS continue to be distributed and 

23 sold in California without the requisite warning information. 

24 26. . As a proximate result of acts by DEFENDANT, as a person in the course of · 

25 doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety Code §25249.11, individuals throughout 

26 the St11te of California, including in the County of Alameda, have been exposed to the LISTED 

CHEMICALS without a clear and reasonable warning. The individuals subject to the illegal 

exposures include normal and foreseeable users of the PRODUCTS, as well as all other 
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persons exposed to the PRODUCTS. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Injunctive Relief for Violations of Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq. 

concerning the PRODUCTS described in the December 13,2013 and November 7, 
2014 Prop. 65 Notices) Against THORNE RESEARCH 

5 27. PLAINTIFF realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 26, 

6 inclusive, as if specifically set forth herein. 

7 28. By committing the acts alleged in this Complaint, DEFENDANT at all times 

8 relevant to this action, and continuing through the present, has violated H&S Code §25249.6 

9 by, in the course of doing business, knowingly and intentionally exposing individuals who use 

10 or handle the P~ODUCTS set forth in the Notices to the LISTED CHEMICALS, without first 

11 providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individuals pursuant to H&S Code §§ 

12 25249.6 and 25249.11(£). 

13 29. By the above-described acts, DEFENDANT has violated H&S Code§ 25249.6 

14 and are therefore subject to an injunction ordering DEFENDANT to stop violating Proposition 

15 65, to provide warnings to all present and future customers, and to provide warnings to 

16 DEFENDANT's past customers who purchased or used the PRODUCTS without receiving a 

17 clear and reasonable warning. 

18 30. An. action for injunctive relief under Proposition 65 is specifically authorized by 

19 Health & Safety Code §25249.7(a). 

20 31. Continuing commission by DEFENDANT of the acts alleged above will 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

irreparably harm the citizens of the State of California, for which harm they have no plain, 

speedy, or adequate remedy at law. 

Wherefore, PLAINTIFF prays judgment against DEFENDANT, as set forth hereafter. · 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Civil Penalties for Violations of Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq. concerning the 

PRODUCTS described in PLAINTIFF's NOTICES) 
Against THORNE RESEARCH 

32. PLAINTIFF realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 31 

inclusive, as if specifically set forth herein. 
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33. By committing the acts alleged in this Complaint, DEFENDANT at all times 

2 relevant to this action, and continuing through the present, has violated H&S Code §25249.6 

3 by, in the course of doing business, knowingly and intentionally exposing individuals who use 

4 or handle the PRODUCTS set forth in the Notices to the LISTED CHEMICALS, without first 

5 providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individuals pursuant to H&S Code §§ 

6 25249.6 and 25249.1l(f). 

7 34. By the above-described acts, DEFENDANT is liable, pursuant to H&S Code 

8 §25249.7(b), for a civil penalty of $2,500 per day per violation for each unlawful exposure to 

9 the LISTED CHEMICALS from the PRODUCTS, in an amount in excess of $15 million. 

10 Wherefore, PLAINTIFF prays judgment against DEFENDANT, as set forth hereafter. 

11 THE NEED FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

12 35. PLAINTIFF realleges and incorporates by this reference Paragraphs 1 through 

13 34, as if set forth below. 

14 · 36. By committing the acts alleged in this Complaint, DEFENDANT has caused 

15 irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy or adequate remedy at law. In the absence 

16 of equitable relief, DEFENDANT will continue to .create a substantial risk of irreparable injury 

17 by continuing to cause consumers to be involuntarily and unwittingly exposed to the LISTED 

18 CHEMICALS through the use and/or handling of the PRODUCTS. 

19 PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

20 Wherefore, PLAINTIFF accordingly prays for the following relief: 

21 A. a preliminary and permanent injunction, pursuant to H&S Code §25249.7(b), 

22 enjoining DEFENDANT, its agents, employees, assigns and all persons acting in concert or 

23 participating with DEFENDANT, from distributing or selling the PRODUCTS in California 

24 without first providing a clear and reasonable warning, within the meaning of Proposition 65, 

25 that the users and/or handlers of the PRODUCTS are exposed to the LISTED CHEMICALS. 

26 B. an injunctive order, pursuant to H&S Code §25249.7(b), compelling 

DEFENDANT to identify and locate each individual who has purchased the PRODUCTS since 

December 13, 2010, and to provide a warning to such person that the use ofthe PRODUCTS 
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will expose the user to chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects, and other reproductive 

2 harrri. 

3 c. an assessment of civil penalties pursuant to Health & Safety. Code §25249. 7(b ), 

4 against DEFENDANT in the amount of$2,500 per day for e'ach violation of Proposition 65, in 

5 an amount in excess of$15 million; 

6 D. · an award to PLAINTIFF of its reasonable attorney's fees and costs of suit 

7 pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5, as PLAINTIFF shall specify in further 

8 application to the· Court; and, 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

E. 

DATED: 

such other and further relief as may be just and proper .. ' 

LOZEAU I DRURY LLP 

Michael R. Lozeau 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Environmental Research Center 
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· EXHIBIT 2 



 
 

	 PROOF	OF	SERVICE	OF	NOTICE	OF	ENTRY	OF	STIPULATED	CONSENT	JUDGMENT																							
CASE	NO.	RG14717655	

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 

I, Stacey Oborne, declare as follows: 

I am a resident of the State of California, and employed in Oakland, California.  I am 

over the age of 18 years and am not a party to the above-entitled action.  My business address is 

410 12th Street, Suite 250, Oakland, CA 94607.  

On February 2, 2015, I served a copy of the foregoing document(s) entitled: 

 
 NOTICE OF ENTRY OF STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT 

 
 By placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, 
in the United States mail at Oakland, California addressed as set forth below, and by sending the 
documents as an electronic mail attachment in PDF format to the e-mail addresses below as 
follows: 
 
Jeffrey D. Polsky 
Fox Rothschild LLP 
345 California Street, Suite 2200 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
jpolsky@foxrothschild.com   
   
  
Via online submission:  By uploading the document(s) listed above in electronic format to: 
 
Office of the Attorney General 
Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting 
http://oag.ca.gov/prop65  
 
 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this 
declaration was executed February 2, 2015 at Oakland, California.   
 
 
                 __________________________ 

        Stacey Oborne 
 


